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Written Answers

TINCENTIVES GIVEN FOR SMALL INDUSTRIES

373 SHRI BANARSI DAS Will
the Mmister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state :

(a) the number of regisiered small scale
units 1n the country engaged in the process-
g of steel, bright bore re-roiling, and wire
making,

(b) the amount invested m these ndus-
tries,

(c) what facilities have been provided to
tiese smali-scafe umrs, and

(d) whether some special 1ncentive Is
being given to engineering graduates to
employ themselves mn these industries?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI Z R ANSARI )
(a) Ason 30th September, 1971, 83,841 small
scale umts consuming steel have registered
themselves with the State Directors of Indus-
tries

(b) Information 1s being collected and
will be laid on, the Table of the House

(¢) A number of facilities such as accom-
modation in the industiial estates, loans from
the financing 1nstitutions and nationahsed
banks hire purchase of machinery etc,
are available to the small scale umits includ-
g those engaged mn this industry

(d) No special tncentives are given to
engmeering graduates to employ themselves
n this industry

tDEVELOPMENT OF SALT MINES IN
HiMAacHAL PRADESH

861 SHRIJAGAN NATH BHARDWAYJ
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND TECH-
NOLOGY be pleased to state

(a) whether Governmeat have any pro-
posal to develop the salt mines 1n Himachal
Pradesh, and

(b) 1f the answer to part (a) above be in
the affirmative, what steps have so far been

[10 MAY 1973]

l

-

to Questions 154

taken

m this direction, and with whag
results ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE) .
(&) M/s Hindustan Salts Limited (a Govern-
ment of India undertaking) have proposals to
develop the salt mines in Himachal Pradesh

(b) M/s Hindustan Salts Limited are
developing 4 new muine in that State They
are also studying the feasiblity of establi-
slung a Salt Refinery 1n Himachal Pradesh

* TMANUFACTURE OF EXPLOSIVES

927 SHRI PREM MANOHAR
SHRIK C PANDA

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to refer to the
feply to Unstarred Question No 1765 given
In the Rajya Sabha on the 26th March,
1973 and state

(a) the dates on which M/s Madhya
Pradesh Udyogik Vikas Nigam Ltd , M/s
Gujarat Minera! Development Corporation
Ltd, and M/s Narendra Explosives Private
Lid , apphed for the letters of intent,

(b) the dates on which
Intent were tssued to them,

the letters of

(c) how many other letters of intent and
licences for manufacture of explosives were
18sped and surrendered during the past three
Years,

(d) what 1s the estimated demand of ex-
Plosives upto 1980 1n comparison to existing

Production ana the presen¢ annual mports
thereof,

() how the shortfall 13 proposed to be
fhade good, and

(f) whether Government propose to
eéncourage small units to manufacture ex-
blosives, If so the details of the proposals
and the steps taken in this regard ?

tTransferred from the 4th May, 1973
tTransferred from the 11th May, 1973



